



Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

July 09, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7018 1830 0000 3999 7553

Lake Arrowhead CSD WTFS Lake Arrowhead Community Services District P.O. Box 700 Lake Arrowhead, CA 92352

WATER CODE SECTIONS 13267 AND 13383 ORDER WQ-2020-0015-DWQ FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE PRESENCE OF PER- AND POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES AT LAKE ARROWHEAD CSD WTFS, SAN BERNARDINO, WDR100030590

The enclosed Order was issued pursuant to Water Code sections 13267 and 13383 by the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) and requires that Lake Arrowhead Community Services District submit information electronically via the State Water Board's Internet-accessible database system, GeoTracker, to the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board).

Lake Arrowhead CSD WTFS is identified as a publicly owned treatment works (POTW) that is a potential receiver of per-and and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) and thereby, a potential discharger to the environment. Order # WQ-2020-0015-DWQ requires Lake Arrowhead Community Services District to submit technical reports and analytical data electronically via GeoTracker to investigate PFAS as specified in the Order attachment.

The State Water Board's Executive Director issued this Order under delegated authority from the State Board. Since it was not issued by the Regional Water Board, a petition for review under Water Code section 13320 is not authorized. However, final actions by the Regional Water Board implementing this Order may be subject to section 13320.

If you have any questions regarding this Order, please contact either Rob Tucker at (530) 542-5467 or by email at <u>Rob.Tucker@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Jehiel Cass at (760) 242-2434 or by email at <u>Jehiel.Cass@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Additional questions can be sent via email to <u>pfas@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. PFAS related State Water Board activities, information, and contact information can be found at <u>http://waterboards.ca.gov/pfas</u>.

PETER C. PUMPHREY, CHAIR | PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJIAN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Patty 3. Konyoundin

Patty Kouyoumdjian Executive Officer

Enclosure: Order WQ-2020-0015-DWQ

cc: Rob Tucker (via email: Rob.Tucker@waterboards.ca.gov) cc: Jahiel Cass (via email: Jahiel Cass@waterboards.ca.gov)